
No. 1.0.10 
Revised 02-22-16 

 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

TRANSIT LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES/PS5862100LAPD24750/ 
PS5863200LASD24750 and PS95866000LBPD24750  

 
1. Contract Number:  (1) PS5862100LAPD24750, (2) PS5863200LASD24750 and   

(3) PS95866000LBPD24750 

2. Contractor: (1) City of Los Angeles 
 (2) County of Los Angeles 
 (3) City of Long Beach 

3. Mod. Work Description: Increase contract authority  

4. Contract Work Description: Transit Law Enforcement Services 

5. The following data is current as of: October 11, 2021 

6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 

   

 Contract Awarded: LAPD:  2/23/17 
LBPD:  2/23/17        
LASD:  2/23/17 
 

Contract Award 
Amount: 

LAPD:   $369,330,499 
LASD:   $246,270,631 
LBPD:   $  30,074,628 
 

 Notice to Proceed 
(NTP): 

N/A Total of 
Modifications 
Approved: 

LAPD:  $21,526,518 
LASD:  $11,325,520 
LBPD:  $  3,147,962 
 

  Original Complete 
Date: 

6/30/22 Pending 
Modifications 
(including this 
action): 

LAPD:   $38,628,480 
LASD:   $32,842,679 
LBPD:   $  3,730,814 
 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

6/30/22 Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

LAPD: $429,485,497 
LASD: $290,438,830 
LBPD:  $36,953,404 
 

  

7. Contract Administrator: 
Aielyn Dumaua 

Telephone Number: 
(213) 922-7320 

8. Project Manager: 
Ron Dickerson 

Telephone Number:  
(213) 922-4948 

 

A.  Procurement Background 
 

This Board Action is to approve modifications to Contract No. 
PS95866000LBPD24750 with the City of Long Beach, Contract No. 
PS5862100LAPD24750 with the City of Los Angeles, and Contract No. 
PS5863200LASD24750 with the County of Los Angeles to continue to provide law 
enforcement services to support bus and rail operations throughout the entire Metro 
transit system through the remaining six (6) months of the multi-agency law 
enforcement services contracts.  

 
The contract modifications will be processed in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition 
Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed unit rate. 
 

ATTACHMENT A 

 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 02-22-16 

 

On February 23, 2017, the Board approved the award of contracts to the City of 
Long Beach, City of Los Angeles and County of Los Angeles to provide transit law 
enforcement services for a period of five years.  
 
Refer to Attachment B – Contract Modification/Change Order Log for modifications 
issued to date. 
 
 

B.  Price Analysis  
 

 The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based on 
price analysis. Labor rates are subject to each law enforcement agencies’ collective 
respective bargaining agreement. 

 

 
Contractor 

Modification 

Amount 

 

Metro ICE 

Negotiated 

Amount 

City of Long Beach $    3,730,814 $    3,730,814 $    3,730,814 

City of Los Angeles $  38,628,480 $  38,628,480 $  38,628,480 

County of Los Angeles $  32,842,679 $  32,842,679 $  32,842,679 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


